Z-2400-A2 Series
Wireless Data Links Using ZIGBEE®
For Analogue and Digital Interface.
Installation Guide.
FCC ID
2ACTT-1409
2
Z-2400-A2 Wireless Node Installation Guide Index.
Description. Page 3
Ordering Information. Page 3
Specifications. Page 4
 Analogue Input 1~2 Specifications. Page 4
 Digital Input 1~4 Specifications. Page 5
 Digital Output 3~4 Specifications. Page 5
 Relay Output 1~2 Specifications. Page 5
 Analogue Output 1~2 Specifications. Page 5
 General Specifications. Page 5
Physical Layout Z-2400-A2 Series. Page 6
 Front Panel Connections and LEDs. Page 6
 Terminal Connections. Page 6
Diagnostic LEDs. Page 7
 RF Signal Quality LED Indication. Page 7
 Output, Input and Repeater Node Network Status LED Definitions. Page 7
 Power and ZigBee Network LED Indication. Page 8
Z-2400-A2I Dip Switch Positions for Input to Output Installations. Page 8
ZigBee Mesh ID. Page 8
Programming the Z-2400-A2 Series. Page 8
 uP Configure Software. Page 8
 Z-2400-A2 USB Connection. Page 9
 Using the uP Configure Software - version 1.2.8.0 or later. Page 10
  Configuring the Z-2400-A2O. Page 10
  Configuring the Z-2400-A2I. Page 11
  Configuring the Z-2400-A2R. Page 13
Connecting up the Z-2400-A2 Series. Page 13
 Z-2400-A2 Series Power Supply Connection. Page 13
 Z-2400-A2I Analogue Input Connections. Page 14
  Connecting RTDs to the Z-2400-A2I Analogue Inputs. Page 14

(Same Key as used for programming XU Series transmitters,
2400-A16, Z-2400-Sleeper, IN-uP4 and uP4-Din.)
Ordering Information.
 Z-2400-A2IO One Wireless Output node and One Input node Paired & supplied as a Kit:
 Z-2400-A2O Output Base Wireless node. 2x 4~20mA Outputs, 4x Digital I/O.
 Z-2400-A2I Input Remote Wireless node. 2x Isolated Universal Inputs, 4x Digital I/O.
 Z-2400-A2R Repeater node for Wireless Expansion.
Note: The Z-2400-A2 Series require the XU-USB Programming Key for Software Configuration:
CAUTION
Risk of electric shock. Dangerous and lethal voltages may be present on the terminal of
the device. Please take appropriate precautions to ensure safety.
THE Z-2400-A2 NODES ARE TO BE INSTALLED AND SERVICED BY SERVICE PERSONNEL ONLY.